ORDINANCE NO. 24-05

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY MAYOR AND COUNCIL AMENDING CHAPTER 241, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway are empowered pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-8 and N.J.S.A. 39:4-197, to regulate parking within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rockaway Police Department recommended certain amendments to the ordinances regulating parking; and

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that the following amendments be made to Chapter 241, Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2, Vehicle and Traffic Regulations, Article XV, Schedules of the Code of the Borough of Rockaway as follows:

Section I

1. Section 241-50, Schedule III: Parking Prohibited At All Times, is hereby amended to add the following item:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Location
Glenview Place	East	From the intersection of Lindbergh Lane to a point 120 feed
		north thereof

Section II

1. Section 241-52, Schedule III: Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours, is hereby amended to add the following item:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Hours/Days</u>	Location
Glenview Place	All	9:00 am to 3:30	Entire cul-de-sac at the northerly
		pm/school days	terminus

Section II

- 1. This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.
- 2. All Ordinances of the Borough of Rockaway which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final adoption, publication of the requisite public notice by the municipality and erection and placement of all signs, traffic control devices and traffic control signals in the locations where the regulation is effective as required by law.

DATE: <u>April 25, 2024</u>

ATTEST: Kimberly Cuspilich, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY

BY: Thomas Mulligan, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Kimberly Cuspilich, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Rockaway, in the County of Morris, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance fully adopted by the Mayor and Council at a meeting held on April 25, 2024.

Kimberly Cuspilich, RMC Borough Clerk